
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

14 February 2019

Reference: 18/01584/FUL Officer: Steve Fraser-Lim

Location: UCC Coffee
Riverside Way
Dartford
Kent
DA1 5BS

Proposal: Erection of 1 No. detached demountable warehouse building for a temporary 
period until 31st December 2019 to replace fire-damaged building

Applicant: UCC Coffee UK

Agent: Planning And Design/Mr H Rathbone

Parish / Ward: Un-Parished Area Of Dartford / Joyce Green

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

SITE DESCRIPTION

(1) The site comprises an industrial building and roastery for the processing and roasting 
of coffee, surrounded by an associated hard surfaced car park, loading and servicing space. 
The site is accessed from Riverside Way and is bounded by an existing 2.4m high galvanised 
steel fence. The proposed temporary warehouse building is located on the site of a former 
warehouse building which was recently destroyed by fire, to the south of the main industrial 
building. The site is situated on the eastern fringe of the Riverside Industrial Estate and is 
adjoined by other one and two storey buildings within industrial use to the north, and on the 
opposite side of Riverside Way to the west and south. Two storey terraced houses and a three 
storey block of flats, as part of a recent large scale residential development on the GSK East 
site, are situated on the opposite side of Central Avenue to the east.

(2) The wider surrounding area is mixed in character and forms part of the Northern 
Gateway Opportunity Area, a short distance to the north of Dartford Town Centre. The area is 
undergoing significant change with new residential development under construction to the south 
and east, and new industrial development taking place further to the north. The site is within 
Flood Zone 3 and is also within an Area of Archaeological Potential and groundwater aquifer 
and source protection zone. 

THE PROPOSAL

(3) The proposals comprise the retention of a temporary warehouse building to re-provide 
storage capacity on site following the loss from fire damage of an existing warehouse building 
in October 2018. The proposed building is located to the south of the main coffee roaster 
building, and is to be sited on the concrete slab foundations of the building which was destroyed 
by fire. It would operate in a similar manner to the building which existed previously on site, 
providing storage for coffee products before and after roasting, prior to their transportation off 
site. 

(4) The application seeks retention of this temporary building on site for 1 year, up to 31st 
December 2019 to allow the business to continue to operate whilst proposals for a permanent 
replacement building are developed in further detail and planning permission gained for this. 



(5) It is noted that works have commenced on the construction of temporary buildings prior 
to determination of this application. This is regrettable, but is due to the applicant's urgent 
requirement for storage space on site, so that they can continue to operate following the fire. 
This application has been considered on the basis of material planning considerations, and no 
weight in the assessment has been given to the fact that the works have already commenced. 

(6) The temporary building which is the subject of this application is of simple industrial 
appearance with light grey profiled metal facades and pitched translucent UPVC roof. The 
building will be 7.5m in height to ridge level, 30m width, 30m in depth (900sqm floorspace) and 
set back 8.5m from the boundary of the site with Central Road. The building is smaller in 
footprint, and is set approximately 2m further in to the site from the eastern boundary than the 
previous building. However the proposed building is approximately 1m higher at ridge level than 
the building which it replaces.  

RELEVANT HISTORY

(7) Planning permission granted in November 2017 for installation of 1000KVA 
Transformer within a 6m by 4m fenced compound  to north-eastern corner of site with access 
gates from Central Road (ref: 17/01995/FUL)

(8) Planning permission granted June 2017 for Replacement of section of existing roof with 
a new roof 2.54m higher than existing for an area of 18m by 19.1m to accommodate new roaster 
and provision of new flues and relocation of existing compressor from east to north elevation 
(ref: 17/01996/FUL)

(9) Planning permission granted in March 2000 for erection of a second floor extension to 
offices (ref: 00/00059/FUL).

(10) Planning permission granted in November 1994 for erection of a two storey extension 
to provide offices and toilet facilities (ref: 94/00540/FUL).

(11) Planning permission granted in September 1994 for erection of a loading bay linking 
existing units (94/00495/FUL).

(12) Planning permission granted in January 1994 for erection of 2.4M High Metal Palisade 
Security Fencing and Gates (ref: 93/00562/FLA1).

COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS

(13) Kent County Council Highways: The proposals replace an existing building which was 
destroyed by fire. Access and parking arrangements remain unchanged. Therefore no objection 
is raised in relation to the proposals. An informative is proposed with regard to establishment 
of the highway boundary.  

(14) Kent County Council Rights of Way: No objection but recommend an informative 
advising that there should be no stopping up, blocking, diversion or obstruction of the public 
highway.  

(15) Environment Agency: The Committee will be updated when comments are received. 

(16) Kent County Council Archaeology: No comments received at the time of writing this 
report.

(17) Environmental Health: No objection subject to conditions preventing installation of 
external plant/machinery/flues or vents without consent. 



NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION

(18) 40 neighbouring properties have been consulted.  8 responses have been received to 
date of which 7 are objections, raising the following issues: 

- Two fire incidents in 3 months points to negligence. The second fire occurred 
because waste was allowed to build up and was not cleared. 

- There has been no communication on the fires, which is surprising specifically 
considering the severity of the first incident. 

- The first fire was life threatening and residents were forced to evacuate, and 
could not return for some time due to smoke and odour. Residents live in fear 
that a fire could happen again.   

- The building has been constructed prior to residents being notified of the 
planning application. 

- The coffee factory causes noise and air pollution and is kept in an untidy 
condition. It should not be allowed to rebuild and should be used for local 
amenities.

(19) One letter comments that industry is required and will benefit the local economy. 
However it advises that businesses should take care with regard to fire safety and pollution.   

(20) Further comments will be reported in the update report as the deadline for response 
had not expired at the time of writing the report.

RELEVANT POLICIES

(21) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.

(22) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011
CS1: Spatial pattern of development
CS3: Northern gateway strategic site
CS7: Employment land and jobs
CS8: Economic change
CS23: Minimising carbon emissions
CS24: Flood risk

(23) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017
DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development
DP2: Good Design
DP3: Transport impacts of development
DP4: Transport access and design
DP5: Environmental and amenity protection
DP11: Sustainability and construction
DP12: Historic environment strategy
DP20: Identified Employment Areas
DP25: Nature conservation and enhancement

(24) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012

(25) Northern Gateway Supplementary Planning Document 2012

(26) The NPPF is also a material consideration.  Sections: 2 (achieving sustainable 
development); 4 (decision making); 6 (building a strong competitive economy); 11 (making 
effective use of land); 12 (achieving well designed places); and 14 (climate change, flooding 
and coastal change) are all of relevance to the application. 



COMMENTS

Key Issues

(27) I consider that the key issues to be considered are: the principle of development; the 
impact on the character of the area; amenity of neighbours; building design, amenity of the area 
and flood risk.

Principle of proposed industrial development

(28) The site is situated within the Riverside Industrial Estate which itself is part of the 
designated Northern Gateway area priority area for development. Core Strategy Policy CS3 
identifies the Northern Gateway as suitable of accommodating 240 new homes and 1200 jobs 
in B1, B2 and B8 uses. Policy CS3(5) and policy CS7(1a)  notes that employment uses 
successfully operating on the site including at Riverside Industrial Estate will be protected whilst 
the demand for them exists. This is reiterated within the Northern Gateway SPD at paragraph 
4.8. As such there is broad policy support for continued employment use at the site.

(29) In addition the proposed building will replace a building which previously existed on site 
until destroyed by fire in October 2018. As such the proposals will not result in an increase in 
an expansion or increase in the intensity of the business operation from the site. The new 
building will allow the business to continue to operate in the same manner as was previously 
the case prior to the fire. As such the construction of a temporary industrial building at this site 
would be broadly in accordance with the aforementioned policies.     

Impact upon the appearance of the surrounding area

(30) Policy DP2 requires that design should respond to, reinforce and enhance positive 
aspects of the locality. Policy CS3(1k) promotes "development that reflects and interprets the 
riparian and industrial heritage associated with the area". The Northern Gateway SPD provides 
further guidance on the indicative heights of new development within the Northern Gateway 
Area. The SPD is silent on scale within the Riverside Industrial Estate but states that 
development of up to 3 storeys would be appropriate on the opposite side of Central Road to 
the east.   

(31) The proposed building at 7.5m in height to ridge height is approximately 1m greater in 
height than the previous building that was destroyed by fire, and is similar in height to the 
majority of the existing UCC coffee building which adjoins to the north, although the section of 
this building which accommodates the coffee roaster is greater in height. The height of the 
proposed building is also similar in height to 2/3 storey dwellings situated on the opposite side 
of Central Road to the east, and is also set back a significant distance from the eastern 
boundary of the site which will reduce its visual prominence. 

(32) The scale of the proposed building would therefore be broadly similar to the scale of 
development in the surrounding area and in accordance with the guidance within the Northern 
Gateway SPD. The appearance of the proposed building is of simple industrial character, with 
light grey profiled metal facades and translucent UPVC roof. As such the appearance of the 
proposed building, would be similar to many other industrial buildings within the industrial area, 
in accordance with the above policies.  

Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring occupiers 

(33) Due to the set back of the proposed building from Central Road, it would not interject a 
25degree line taken from the ground floor windows of dwellings on the opposite side of Central 
Road to the east. As such the proposals would comply with this first stage method of 
assessment within the Building Research Establishment (BRE) Site Layout Planning for 
Daylight and Sunlight, a good practice guide (2011) and would not result in any undue loss of 
daylight or sunlight to neighbouring properties.  In addition the proposed building is smaller in 
footprint and set back further from the eastern boundary of the site, but is slightly greater in 
height than the fire damaged building which it replaces. As such any daylight / sunlight or 



outlook impacts would be less than that caused by the previous building on the site. The 
proposals would therefore not detract unduly upon daylight / sunlight or outlook of neighbouring 
property.   

Noise and odour

(34) Concerns have been raised by residents with regard to noise and odour caused by the 
existing business. However the proposed building will be used for storage and distribution 
purposes. It will not include any new plant or machinery which would result in an increase in 
noise or odour at the site. The proposals will not facilitate any significant expansion or 
intensification of the business, but simply allow the business to continue to operate in its current 
form. Any disturbance from the existing operation is not something which can be considered or 
controlled as part of this application, as this relates to the existing use, which has planning 
permission to operate in this manner. Although Members will recall that they granted planning 
permission in June 2018 for a new roaster at the site which the Council's environmental health 
officer considered would reduce the odour arising from the site. In addition, as part of that 
application the applicant undertook to relocate compressors on the site away from Central Road 
in order to reduce noise.

(35) In addition the building has been constructed with lightweight pre-fabricated steel 
frame, wall panels and roof, fixed the existing concrete slab of the previous building. As such 
the proposed construction would not require any noise generating construction activity such as 
excavations, ground works or cement mixing. This would ensure that noise levels generated 
during the construction phase will not be significant.  As such the pollution impacts of the 
proposal are considered acceptable, in accordance with policy DP4.  

Transport

(36) The proposed development would provide temporary storage facilities for the existing 
coffee roasting business and would allow it to operate in a similar manner to the situation before 
the previous warehouse building was destroyed by fire. Vehicle access and parking 
arrangements would remain as existing. As such the proposals would not result in any new 
vehicle movements or transport impacts in comparison to the previous situation prior to the fire. 

(37) The fire and loss of the warehouse storage on site, has resulted in a short term increase 
in delivery and servicing vehicle movements as goods have to be transported to off-site storage 
immediately after processing. The temporary storage facilities proposed as part of this 
application will allow vehicle movements to return to a similar level as previously occurred at 
the site, which would be an improvement over the current short term conditions. Kent County 
Council Highways officers do not raise any objections in relation to the application. As such I 
consider the proposals are in accordance with policy CS3 and DP4. 

Building Sustainability 

(38) The proposed building is temporary and will be retained on site for approximately 1 
year. As such given its temporary character it would not be feasible for it to be built to the same 
standards of energy efficiency as permanent buildings. However this is not a significant concern 
as the proposed building does not include any heating or cooling, and as such its temporary 
building fabric would not result in any increased energy wastage through heat loss / gain. The 
translucent roof will increase natural daylighting and reduce the need for artificial electric 
lighting. As such given the above considerations the proposals would be broadly in accordance 
with policy DP11.      

Flood risk

(39) The site is located within Flood Zone 3 and as such is at risk of flooding. Comments 
from the Environment Agency are still awaited. However the application is for a temporary 
building which will replace a previous warehouse building on the site. The proposed use is 
considered within the NPPF to be within the "less vulnerable" category, which is appropriate in 



principle within flood zone 3. As such the Sequential Test and, Exception Tests within the NPPF 
do not apply in this case. Given the above factors, it is considered that there is a low risk that 
the proposals would increase flood risk. However I will update Members in the update report 
once the consultation responses from the Environment Agency are received.

Archaeology

(40) The site is located within an area of Archaeological Potential. However no excavations 
or breaking out of the existing concrete base of the previous building is proposed, with only 
fixings proposed to fix the building on the concrete base. As such there will be no disturbance 
of archaeological deposits as a result of the proposals, in accordance with policy DP13. I do 
not consider therefore that any conditions need to be imposed with regard to archaeology.

Other matters 

(41) A number of concerns have been raised by residents, with regard to risk of fire from 
the site, given the recent history of fire, as well as lack of communication with adjoining 
residents as to the causes of the fires. These concerns are entirely understandable, particularly 
given the serious nature of the fire in October. However they are not material planning 
considerations for the purpose of this application. The temporary building will be required to 
comply with Building Regulations with regard to resistance to fire. In addition the applicants 
have been encouraged to engage in communications with neighbouring residents to explain 
the situation at the site, as well as giving residents an opportunity to comment on proposals for 
any permanent building at the pre-application stage.   

(42) Concerns that the works have commenced on the construction of temporary buildings 
prior to determination of this application are also noted. This is regrettable, but due to the 
applicant's urgent requirement for storage space on site, so that they can continue to operate 
following the fire. Retrospective applications are permitted within the planning system. This 
application has been considered on the basis all material planning considerations, and no 
weight in the assessment has been given to the fact that the works have already commenced. 

FINANCIAL BENEFITS
 
(43) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application.

(44) In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of:
Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development. However when the floorspace of the previous building is taken into 
account this would result in a chargeable area of 0.0 square metres, with a CIL liability of £0.0.  

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

(45) The application has been considered in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act.

PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY

(46) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty.



ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS

(47) In relation to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations) 2017):

(i) the proposal is not Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development. It is not considered   
necessary to require a screening opinion.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

(48) The proposed development would be inappropriate within this Identified Employment 
Area, would not result in undue impacts upon the amenity of neighbouring properties, transport 
impacts and would not detract from the appearance of the area and I consider is in accordance 
with adopted planning policy. 

RECOMMENDATION:

Grant planning permission

01 This permission shall be for a limited period, expiring on 31st December 2019. When the 
building and works carried out under this permission removed and the land reinstated to 
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

01 The building is of a temporary construction and to enable the Local Planning Authority to 
review the circumstances under which this permission was granted in accordance with 
Policy DP2 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 
documents:
Existing Location Plan PDS/18/31/LOC1
Proposed Location Plan PDS/18/31/LOC2
Proposed plans and elevation PDS/18/31/1
Flood Risk Assessment for UCC Coffee  RAB:2140B dated 24-01-19

02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development.

03 No structure, plant, equipment or machinery shall be placed, erected or installed on or 
above the roof or on external walls without the prior approval being given in writing by or 
on behalf of the Local Planning Authority.

03 In order not to prejudice the visual appearance of the building in accordance with Policy 
DP2 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

04 All loading/unloading of goods and servicing to the premises shall take place within the 
curtilage of the site.

04 In the interests of highway safety and Policies DP4 and DP5 of the adopted Dartford 
Local Plan.



INFORMATIVES

01 Kent County Council highways advise that it is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure 
before the development is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and 
consents where required are obtained and that the limits of the highway boundary are 
clearly established, in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the highway 
authority.   Across the County there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens 
that do not look like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called 
'highway land'. Some of this land is owned by Kent County Council, while some are 
owned by third party owners. Irrespective of ownership, this land may have 'highways 
rights' over the topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highways boundary can be 
found at: https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-
land/highway-boundary-enquiries
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